File ID RES 14-066 No. 55.1



Monterey County

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Parker and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Adopted Resolution No. 14-233 to:

- a. Amend Personnel Policies and Practices Resolution No. 98-394 Appendix B to retitle the classification of Chief Ranger/Parks Director to Director of Parks and Recreation and amend Section A.10.1 Department Heads Designated as indicated in Attachment A; and
- b. Authorize the Human Resources Department to implement these changes.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 29th day of July 2014, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker and PotterNOES:NoneABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 77 for the meeting on July 29, 2014.

Dated: July 30, 2014 File Number: RES 14-066 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

File ID RES 14-066 No. 55.1

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: 14-233

PPPR Control No. <u>14-010</u> HRM Control No. <u>14-010</u>

Adopts a Resolution to:
a. Amend Personnel Policies and Practices Resolution No. 98-394 Appendix B to retitle the classification of Chief Ranger/Parks Director to Director of Parks and Recreation and amend Section A.10.1 Department Heads Designated as indicated below; and
b. Authorize the Human Resources Department to implement these changes...

WHEREAS the County Administrative Office requested the Human Resources Department to update the Chief Ranger/Parks Director classification specification to remove the peace officer duties and broaden the administrative scope; and

WHEREAS, the removal of peace officer duties requires a classification title change; and

WHEREAS, the actions require the Personnel Policies and Practices Resolution No. 98-394 Appendix B and Section A.10.1 Department Heads Designated to be amended; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey as follows:

1. Appendix B and Section A.10.1 Department Heads Designated of Personnel Policies and Practices Resolution No. 98-394 is amended as indicated below;

Retitle ClassificationFROM:TO:Class CodeTitleClass CodeTitleChief Ranger/Parks DirectorClass CodeTitleDirector of Parks and Recreation
A.10.1 Department Heads Designated
The following management classes are hereby designated as department heads:
11A02 Agricultural Commissioner11B01 Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder
10B02 Auditor-Controller
10A01 Board of Supervisors Chairman
10A02 Board of Supervisors Member
11A28 Chief Building Official
11A06 Chief Probation Officer
11A30 Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
11A01 County Administrative Officer
11A04 County Counsel
11A05 County Librarian
11A03 Director of General Services

File ID RES 14-066 No. 55.1

- 11A26 Director of Child Support Services
- 14A26 Director of Emergency Communications
- 11A09 Director of Health Services
- 11A07 Director of Human Resources
- 12E18 Director of Information Technology
- 11A11 Director of Parks and Recreation
- 11A29 Director of Planning
- 11A12 Director of Social Services
- 10B04 District Attorney
- 11A31 Economic Development/Workforce Investment Board Director
- 14B25 Equal Opportunity Officer
- 11A15 General Manager Water Resources Agency
- 11A25 Hospital Chief Executive Officer
- 11A18 Public Defender
- 11A19 Public Works Director
- 11A20 Registrar of Voters
- 11A27 Resource Management Agency Director
- 10B05 Sheriff-Coroner
- 10B06 Treasurer-Tax Collector
- 60U20 Military & Veteran's Affairs Officer
- 2. The Human Resources Department is hereby authorized to implement these changes.

PASSED AND ADOPTED upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Parker and carried this 29th day of July 2014, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Potter and ParkerNOES:NoneABSENT:None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 77 for the meeting on July 29, 2014.

Dated: July 31, 2014 File Number: RES 14-066 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Denie Hancod Deputy